10.4

15.7

 -

 2.0

 4.0

 6.0

 8.0

 10.0

 12.0

 14.0

 16.0

 18.0

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018f 2019f 2020f

P/E EV/EBITDA Avg P/E Avg EV/EBITDA

8

Risks to our valuation
Lower aluminium and higher alumina prices are the key risks to our thesis. Various
supply factors have affected the aluminium market in 2018, but smelters care the most
about aluminium and alumina prices. Any improvements in primary aluminium supply
from China and/or Russia could have a material impact on aluminium prices and, in
turn, Alba’s profits. On the other hand, any further cuts in global alumina production
could be negative.

Sensitivity to aluminium and alumina prices
We estimate a December 2019 fair value of BHD0.99/share. The key factors affecting
our valuation are: 1) a long-term LME aluminium price assumption of US$2,150/tonne;
and 2) a long-term all-in delivered alumina price assumption of US$420/tonne
(US$400/tonne Australia FOB plus US$20/tonne for insurance and freight).

Below, we provide the sensitivity analysis of Alba’s fair value for different assumptions
of the above factors.

Table 5: Fair-value sensitivity
   Aluminium price (US$/t)
   -10% -5% Base 5% 10%
   1,935   2,043   2,150   2,258   2,365

 -10%  378   0.56   0.99   1.43   1.87   2.30
 -5%  399   0.33   0.77   1.21   1.65   2.08
Alumina   Base  420   0.11   0.55   0.99   1.42   1.86
(US$/t) 5%  441   (0.12)  0.32   0.76   1.20   1.64
 10%  462   (0.35)  0.10   0.54   0.98   1.41

Source:  Exotix Research

9

Company profile
Alba is one of the largest aluminium smelters in the world. The company has a 1.0mtpa
primary aluminium facility and produces a range of products, such as billets, liquid
metal, rolling slabs and standard ingots.

Alba is currently adding its sixth potline (Line-6) with a capacity of 540kt for an
investment of cUS$3bn. The Line-6 expansion project is on track to start production
from January 2019 and will make Alba the largest single-site aluminium smelter in the
world.

Background
Alba was established in the Kingdom of Bahrain in 1968 and commenced operations in